

Table 3. Modifications to Nomenclature

This table sets out all the modifications proposed to the Plan as a result of changes to Legislation, and in particular the issue of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 number 767, and the abolition of the East of England Plan in January 2013.

This table should be read in conjunction with the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy Plan for Submission with Main Modifications and Additional Modifications (May 2012), in particular the paragraph/policy column refers back to this document.

Number of Modification	Paragraph/Policy	Modification Proposed	Main or Additional Modification	Justification
N1	Name of the plan	Now to be entitled: ' <i>The Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies for Bedford, Central Bedfordshire and Luton</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N2	Page 2, First bullet point.	Change to: ' <i>the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies</i> '.	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N3	Page 2, various places	Change ' <i>Development Plan Document</i> ' and ' <i>DPD</i> ' to ' <i>Local Development Document</i> ' and ' <i>LDD</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N4	Page 2, 2 nd paragraph, 5 th bullet point	' <i>Proposals Map</i> ' should read ' <i>Policies Map</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N5	Header: Bedford Borough, Central Bedfordshire and Luton Borough Councils Minerals and Waste Core Strategy	' <i>Bedford Borough, Central Bedfordshire, and Luton Borough Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N6	Page 2, paragraph beneath Header	' <i>The Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies will:</i> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <i>Contain an overall vision which sets out how the area should develop in respect of</i> 	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012

Number of Modification	Paragraph/Policy	Modification Proposed	Main or Additional Modification	Justification
		<p><i>minerals extraction and waste management developments</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • <i>Contain Strategic Objectives setting out how the Plan will implement the Visions, focussing on key issues</i> • <i>Contain an implementation strategy for achieving these objectives</i> • <i>Clear arrangements for managing and monitoring the delivery of the strategies</i> • <i>Policies for the provision of sufficient minerals, waste recovery and disposal capacity for the period from 2013 to 2028</i> • <i>Identify strategic sites for both mineral extraction and waste management</i> 		
N7	Page 2, 4 th paragraph	Change ' <i>This Core Strategy..</i> ' to ' <i>This Plan..</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N8	Page 2, 5 th paragraph beginning 'For ease of reference...'	Change to read: ' <i>The Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies for Bedford Borough, Central Bedfordshire and Luton Borough Councils</i> ' will be referred to as ' <i>The Plan</i> '. '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N9	Page 2, paragraph 1.1	Change ' <i>The Core Strategy...</i> ' to ' <i>The Plan....</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N10	Page 3, various places	Replace ' <i>Core Strategy</i> ' with ' <i>The Plan</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N11	Page 3, paragraph 1.6	2 nd sentence change to read: ' <i>These are not replaced by policies in this Local Development Document (LDD), since the intention is to develop</i>	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012

Number of Modification	Paragraph/Policy	Modification Proposed	Main or Additional Modification	Justification
		<i>a separate General and Environmental policies LDD, which will revisit the issues which are the subject of the Saved Policies.'</i>		
N12	Page 3, paragraph 1.6, final sentence.	Change to read: <i>'The policies in the Plan should not be read in isolation therefore, since any development proposal for either a mineral extraction or waste management use will be determined by reference to both the policies from the 'Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies', as well as the Saved Policies from the General and Environmental Policies chapter of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2005.'</i>	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N13	Page 10 2 nd paragraph 1 st line	Change 'Core Strategy' to 'Plan.'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N14	Page 10, 3 rd paragraph, 1 st sentence	<i>'....significant influences upon this Plan.'</i>	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N15	Page 12, paragraph 2.2, last sentence	<i>'...in the mineral policies of their Local Plans.'</i>	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N16	Page 13, Header 'Regional' and paragraph beneath	Delete both 'Regional' and paragraph beneath	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012, and to reflect the abolition of the East of England Plan 2008.
N17	Page 13, 1 st line beneath 'Local'	<i>'In addition there are Local Plans for'</i>	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N18	Page 13	Change 3 rd paragraph to read: <i>'Decisions regarding Minerals and Waste Planning will need to have regard to the policies in the local development documents for Bedford, Central</i>	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012

Number of Modification	Paragraph/Policy	Modification Proposed	Main or Additional Modification	Justification
		<i>Bedfordshire, and Luton, and vice versa.'</i>		
N19	Page 14, 1 st sentence	Change to read: ' <i>The Plan is...</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N20	Page 13, end of 1st paragraph beneath header 'Local'	<i>'As at January 2013 the Central Bedfordshire Council Development strategy was undergoing public consultation with an expectation that it would be submitted to the Secretary of State in May 2013. Luton Borough Council has begun preparations of a Local Plan for its area to cover the period 2011 to 2031.'</i>	Additional	Textual change to reflect current situation with regards Plan making within the Plan area.
N20	Page 14, beginning of 1 st sentence	Change: ' <i>The Minerals and Waste Core Strategy...</i> ' to ' <i>The Plan...</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N21	Page 14, various sentences	Change ' <i>Core Strategy</i> ' to ' <i>the Plan</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N22	Page 15, paragraph 3.1	Change to read: ' <i>The Plan...</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N23	Page 15,	Change to read: ' <i>The waste Objectives of the Plan are:</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N24	Page 15, text to Waste Objective 2, second sentence of text	Change to read: ' <i>However, the Plan...</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N25	Page 15, Waste Objective 4, second sentence of text	Change to read: ' <i>The Plan...</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N26	Page 15, Waste Objective 4, second sentence of text	Change ' <i>Core Policies</i> ' to ' <i>Policies</i> '	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N27	Page 16, paragraph 3.4	Change: ' <i>The Core Strategy...</i> ' to ' <i>The Plan...</i> ' and	Additional	To accord with Local Plan

Number of Modification	Paragraph/Policy	Modification Proposed	Main or Additional Modification	Justification
		<i>'Core Policies to '...Policies,'</i>		Regulations 2012
N28	Page 18, 1st sentence	Change from 'The Core Strategy..' to 'The Plan...'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N29	Page 21 paragraph 4.3	Change '...Core Strategy...' to 'the Plan'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N30	Page 22, 2nd paragraph	Change second sentence to read: 'The Plan identifies...'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N31	Page 23, final paragraph	Change: 'Core Strategy' to 'Plan'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N32	Page 24, paragraph 4.7	Change 'Core Strategy' to 'Plan' in 3rd and 6th lines.	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N33	Page 25, WCP 3, 1st and 2nd bullet points	Change from 'DPD' to 'LDD'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N34	Page 25 paragraph 4.8	Change 'Waste Core Policy' to 'Policy'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N35	Page 25, paragraph 4.9	Change 'DPD' to 'LDD'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N36	Page 25, policy WCP 3	Change 'DPD' to 'LDD'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N37	Page 27, paragraph 4.12, second sentence	Change to 'The Plan...'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N38	Page 30, paragraph 4.16,	Change 'Core Strategy' to 'Plan' in 1st and 4th sentences.	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N39	Page 34 paragraph 5.1 final sentence	Change 'Core Strategy' to 'the Plan.'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N40	Page 35. various places	Change the 'Core Strategy' to 'the Plan'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N41	Page 36, various places	Change 'Core Strategy' to 'the Plan'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan

Number of Modification	Paragraph/Policy	Modification Proposed	Main or Additional Modification	Justification
				Regulations 2012
N42	Page 38: 3rd paragraph	- Change to: 'Pratts Quarry' instead of 'Platts Quarry', on last sentence of third paragraph. - 3rd sentence. Change 'Core Strategy' to 'the Plan'	Additional	- Editorial - To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N43	Page 40. Minerals Core Policy MCP 8: The Determination of Applications for Minerals Extraction Sites and Related Developments	In 1st and 2nd bullet points change 'DPD' to 'LDD'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N44	Page 40, paragraph 5.13.	Change 'This DPD...' to 'This LDD..'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N45	Page 50, paragraph 6.1.	Change 'Core Strategy' to 'the Plan'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N46	Page 50, paragraph 6.2	In last bullet point change 'Development Plan Documents' to 'Local Development Documents'.	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N47	Page 51, Waste Objective 4.	In 'Action' column, change 'Core Strategy' to 'the Plan.'	Additional	To accord with Local Plan Regulations 2012
N48	Page 70, paragraph 7.1	Change to read: '....the Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2005...'	Additional	To correct the omission of the word 'Local' from the 2005 Plan.
N49	Page 80	Change text to read: 'This constitutes the Minerals and Waste Policies Map, and includes: - A Location Map of the Strategic Sites, operational aggregate recycling facilities, concrete batching/roadstone coating plants, aggregate railhead facilities and	Additional	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The title 'Policies Map' is a requirement of the 2012 Regulations. 2. The revision to the contents of the Policies Map reflects the amendment to its

Number of Modification	Paragraph/Policy	Modification Proposed	Main or Additional Modification	Justification
		<p>Mineral Safeguarding Areas.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inset Maps of the Strategic sites and Rail Served Aggregates Depots <p>These Maps constitute the Policies Map, and should be read in conjunction with the corresponding explanatory inset maps and tables.'</p>		content.